

**Shriram General Insurance Company Ltd. vs.
Shivek Mehta and others.**

FAO (MVA) No. 246 of 2025

11.09.2025 **Present:** Mr. Jagdish Thakur, Advocate, for the appellant.

On taking steps within three days, issue notice to the respondents, returnable within four weeks.

List thereafter.

CMP No. 22207 of 2025

The execution and operation of the award dated 02.06.2025 passed by the learned Motor Accident Claims Tribunal-I, Kangra at Dharamshala, District Kangra, H.P. in MAC Petition No. 10-D/II/2024 titled as Shivek Mehta vs. Labish Thakur and others shall remain stayed, subject to deposit of entire awarded amount along with up-to-date interest within a period of four weeks.

Application stands disposed of.

(Bipin C. Negi)
Judge

September 11, 2025.

(Susheel)